

No. 16-919

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SEAN MICHAEL MCGUIRE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court of Appeals  
For The First District Of Texas**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KRISTEN JERNIGAN  
203 S. Austin Ave.  
Georgetown, TX 78626

MICHAEL W. ELLIOTT  
905 Front Street  
Richmond, TX 77469

SHAY DVORETZKY  
*Counsel of Record*

EMILY J. KENNEDY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Legal Background .....	1
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Procedural Background .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. PETITIONER OVERSTATES THE EXTENT OF ANY SPLIT, AND THE ISSUE WOULD BENEFIT FROM FURTHER PERCOLATION.....	5
A. The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals Is The Only State High Court To Hold That A Statute Permitting BAC Testing After Fatality Accidents Cannot Excuse The Warrant Requirement.....	6
B. The Oklahoma Court Of Criminal Appeals Is The Only State High Court To Hold That A Statute Permitting BAC Testing After Fatality Accidents Overcomes The Warrant Requirement .....	9
C. Further Percolation Would Be Beneficial.....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE TEXAS COURT OF APPEALS DECIDED THIS CASE CORRECTLY .....	11
III. OTHER METHODS OF OBTAINING BAC EVIDENCE DIMINISH THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colbert v. State</i> , 143 A.3d 173 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016) .....	9
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stokes</i> , No. 15-3044, 2016 WL 7108060 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 5, 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	14
<i>State v. Liles</i> , 191 So. 3d 484 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) .....	6
<i>State v. Stavish</i> , 868 N.W.2d 670 (Minn. 2015) .....	8
<i>State v. Villareal</i> , 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) .....	4
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 139 So. 3d 519 (La. 2014) (per curiam) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Woolery</i> , 775 P.2d 1210 (Idaho 1989) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 337 P.3d 575 (Idaho 2014) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 23 .....	7
Jurisdictional Br. of Resp't, <i>Willis v.</i> <i>State</i> , No. SC16-1118 (Fla. July 21, 2016), 2016 WL 3977308.....	6
